Case 2021CM003242	Document 10 Fil	led 11-03-2023	Page 1 of 2	FILED 11-03-2023 Anna Maria Hodges
STATE OF WISCONSIN	CIRCUIT COURT	MILWAUKEE CO	DUNTY	Clerk of Circuit Court
	DA Case	e No.: 2021ML003482	2	2021CM003242
STATE OF WISCONSIN		ase No.: 2021CM003	242	
Plaintiff,				
vs. Jones, Tremaine D 3601 North 5th Street Milwaukee, WI 53212 DOB: 02/01/2003	CR	AMENDED	NT	
Defer	ndant(s).			For Official Use

THE BELOW NAMED COMPLAINANT BEING DULY SWORN, ON INFORMATION AND BELIEF STATES THAT:

Count 1: OPERATING VEHICLE WITHOUT OWNER'S CONSENT (KNOWING PASSENGER)

The above-named defendant on or about Wednesday, January 20, 2021, at 2503 North Palmer Street, in the City of Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, knowing that the owner had not consented to the operation of a vehicle, did intentionally accompany, as a passenger in the vehicle, a person while that person violated Wisconsin Statutes section 943.23, contrary to sec. 943.23(4m), 939.51(3)(a) Wis. Stats.

Upon conviction for this offense, a Class A Misdemeanor, the defendant may be fined not more than Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000), or imprisoned not more than nine (9) months, or both.

Count 2: OBSTRUCTING AN OFFICER

The above-named defendant on or about Wednesday, January 20, 2021, at 2503 North Palmer Street, in the City of Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, did knowingly obstruct an officer, while such officer was doing an act in an official capacity and with lawful authority, contrary to sec. 946.41(1), 939.51(3)(a) Wis. Stats.

Upon conviction for this offense, a Class A Misdemeanor, the defendant may be fined not more than Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000), or imprisoned not more than nine (9) months, or both.

Probable Cause:

Complainant is an employee of the City of Milwaukee and bases this complaint on information and belief and on a review of official police reports prepared by Milwaukee Police Officers which are the kind Complainant has used in the past and found to be truthful and reliable and which Complainant knows were prepared in the ordinary and regular course of police business.

Those reports indicate that on January 20, 2021, at approximately 1:18 AM, Officers Chad Boyack and Anthony Milone along with several other officers were dispatched to a suspicious person and auto complaint in the 1700 block of North Palmer Street and West Vine Street, in the City and County of Milwaukee, WI. The caller stated that there were a couple of black males in a gray and black vehicle with plastic wrap around one window and the lights off on the vehicle.

Tremaine D Jones, DOB: 02/01/2003

The officers responded to the area and observed a gray and black Kia Soul with the lights off in the middle of West Vine Street at North 2nd Street. The vehicle then made a U-turn and sped off at a high rate of speed on North Palmer Street. The vehicle continued north until sliding out next to a snow bank at 2503 North Palmer Street, in the City and County of Milwaukee, WI.

At approximately 1:30 AM, Officers Adam Maritato and Robert Parks observed four males who appeared youthful and under the age of 17 while out past curfew hours. While attempting to field interview the subjects, two of the subjects, MC and Tremaine D. Jones (DOB: 02/01/2003), hereinafter the defendant, fled on foot through the snow covered yards in the 2700 block of North Palmer Street. After a brief foot pursuit, both MC and the defendant were apprehended and placed into custody in the rear and side yard of 2772 North Palmer Street, in the City and County of Milwaukee, WI.

Officers Boyack and Milone were able to backtrack all four sets of footprints in the snow in reverse from the location of the four males to the abandoned Kia Soul next to the snow bank. The abandoned Kia Soul, bearing Wisconsin license plate #ABX2726, was confirmed to be a stolen vehicle, stolen between 10:00 PM on January 19, 2021 and 2:12 AM on January 20, 2021 from 6121 West Calumet Street.

In a Mirandized interview, the defendant stated that while walking home in the area of North 2nd Street and West Center Street, a car pulled up next to him containing one of his friends who offered to give him a ride home. The defendant stated he got in the backseat behind the passenger and stated that he thought the people in the car were acting strange and something wasn't right. The defendant stated he saw the window was busted out on the vehicle and that there was damage to the ignition, so he knew the car was stolen.

****End of Complaint****

Electronic Filing Notice:

This case was electronically filed with the Milwaukee County Clerk of Circuit Court office. The electronic filing system is designed to allow for fast, reliable exchange of documents in court cases. Parties who register as electronic parties can file, receive and view documents online through the court electronic filing website. A document filed electronically has the same legal effect as a document filed by traditional means. You may also register as an electronic party by following the instructions found at http://cfiling.wicourts.gov/ and may withdraw as an electronic party at any time. There is a \$ 20.00 fee to register as an electronic party. If you are not represented by an attorney and would like to register an electronic party, you will need to contact the Clerk of Circuit Court office at 414-278-4120. Unless you register as an electronic party, you will be served with traditional paper documents by other parties and by the court. You must file and serve traditional paper documents.

Subscribed and sworn to before me on 09/01/23 Electronically Signed By: Levi Keeku Assistant District Attorney State Bar #: 1121988 Electronically Signed By: Police Officer Luke X. LEE Complainant